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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that STAFF'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO 

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY (NOS. 1-3)  has been served by electronic mail to 

Beth Keating, Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A., 215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601, 

Tallahassee, Florida 32301, bkeating@gunster.com, and that a true copy thereof has been 

furnished to the following by electronic mail this 24th day of January, 2017: 

John Butler/Maria Jose Moncada 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Blvd. (LAW/JB) 
Juno Beach, FL  33408 
John.Butler@fpl.com 
Maria.Moncada@fpl.com 

Ken Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 810 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1858 
Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com 
 

  
James Beasley/J. Jeffry Wahlen/ 
Ashley M. Daniels 
Ausley & McMullen 
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
jbeasley@ausley.com 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
adaniels@ausley.com 

Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
Post Office Box 111 
Tampa, Florida 33601 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 

  
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
 

Dianne M. Triplett 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
Diane.triplett@duke-energy.com 
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Jeffrey A. Stone/Russell A. Badders/ 
Steven R. Griffin 
Beggs & Lane 
Post Office Box 12950 
Pensacola, Florida  32591-2950 
jas@beggslane.com 
rab@beggslane.com 
srg@beggslane.com 

J.R. Kelly/Patricia A. Christensen/Charles J. 
Rehwinkel/Erik L. Sayler 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
Rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
Sayler.erik@leg.state.fl.us 
 

  
Matthew Bernier 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 

Mike Cassel 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S. 14th Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 
mcassel@fpuc.com 

  
James W. Brew/Laura A. Wynn 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
law@smxblaw.com 

Robert L. McGee 
Gulf Power Company 
One Energy Place 
Pensacola, Florida 32520-0780 
rlmcgee@southernco.com 

  
Robert Scheffel Wright/John T. LaVia, III 
Gardner Bist Wiener Wadsworth Bowden 
Bush Dee LaVia & Wright, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 
 

 

 
/s/ Suzanne S. Brownless 
SUZANNE S. BROWNLESS 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 
sbrownle@psc.state.fl.us 
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	STAFF'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO  FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY (NOS. 1-3)
	DEFINITIONS
	INTERROGATORIES
	1. Schedule A1, Line 3, on Page 2 of 2, reports the Period To Date amount of $71,019 was charged to customers for the FPL Interconnect project for January-December, 2016. This amount is $36,346 below the Company’s projected amount of $107,333. Please ...
	2. Schedule A2, Line 6a, on Page 1 of 4, reports the Period To Date amount of $359,936 was charged to customers for Special Meetings – Fuel Market Issue for January-December, 2016. This amount is $36,699 below the Company’s projected amount of $396,63...
	3. Please provide a comprehensive update on the construction of the FPL interconnection line. Describe in your response the following:
	a. The project milestones that were completed in the period January-December, 2016.
	b. The project milestones that are planned, but not completed.
	c. All unplanned regulatory, governmental, or engineering constraints that impacted the project’s budget or schedule in the period January-December, 2016.
	d. If applicable, the Company’s responses to each of the items identified in response to Interrogatory 3C above.
	e. The most current cost and schedule estimates to complete the construction.
	f. The date all construction activities will be completed and the line energized.
	g. Any other information the Company believes the Commission should be aware of pertaining to the FPL Interconnect Line project.
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